(2) Assumes year-end 2017 PF leverage of 4.0x after incremental debt issuance to fund 2017 growth capex and MPC takes back remaining equity issued to fund drop; incremental LP units issued at current

MPLX unit price as of 11/18/16 close or 8.0% PF yield after increase in distribution.
(3) $2.06 LP distribution assumption for 2016 based on average of DB, GS, JPM, and MS analyst estimates.
(4) MPLX Series A convertible preferred and Class B units treated as converted.

Public

~23%

~77%

Parent Assets Today

� 100% GP / IDRs
� ~87MM LP units
� $1.4 billion in MLP-Qualifying

EBITDA waiting to be dropped

Public

~44%

~56%

Parent Assets After Drops

� 100% GP / IDRs
� ~239MM LP units
� $6.19 billion in after-tax cash

proceeds in 2016

Marathon Can Drop Its MLP-Qualifying Assets Without Needing to
Access the Equity Markets

Uses $mm

MLP-Qualifying EBITDA 1,400

Dropdown Multiple 8.0x

Purchase Price 11,200

MPLX does not need to
access equity markets today.

MPLX Financing and Pro Forma Financials

Sources for Dropdown Proceeds $mm

Debt 6,191

3rd Party Equity -

MPC Takes LP Units 5,009

Total Sources for Dropdown Proceeds 11,200

MPLX Units

Dropdowns 2017 Growth

Today Financing Financing PF 2017

Public: 297   -   9   306

MPC: 87   152   -   239

Total LP Units: 384   152   9   545

MPC LP %: 22.6% 43.8%

MPLX Financials

2016 ∆ PF 2017 % Chg.

Organic EBITDA 1,355   188   1,543

EBITDA from Drop -   1,400   1,400

Total EBITDA 1,355   1,588   2,943

Cash Interest (220)   (303)   (523)

Pref Distributions Treated as converted

Maintenance Capex (68)   (95)   (163)

DCF to LP and GP 1,067   1,190   2,257

GP (227)   (429)   (656)   189.4%

DCF to LP 840   761   1,602

Units Outstanding 384   161   545

LP Distribution/Unit $2.06 $0.59 $2.65 28.5%

LP Distributions 757   685   1,443

Net Debt 4,650   7,122   11,772

Net Leverage (x EBITDA) 3.43x 0.57x 4.00x

DCF Coverage (If Pref Converted) 1.11x 1.11x

DCF Coverage (If Pref Outstanding Until 2019) 1.17x 1.16x

[ 13 ][ 13 ]

Fuels Distribution Businesses Are Common in MLPs

� There is a long list of MLPs that have contributed fuels distribution businesses.

 Many did not get a PLR and dropped with a “Will” opinion from tax counsel.

� New proposed regulations 1.7704-4(c)(7) explicitly permit as well. Wholesale supply of gasoline and other fuels

clearly constitutes MLP-qualifying income.

� Marathon can drop a fuels distribution business as currently contemplated either as soon as proposed regulations